
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Safer Stronger Communities Select 
Committee 

Agenda 
 
Thursday 12 July 2018 
7.00 pm, Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact: Katie Wood - 0208 3149446 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed. 
 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Confirmation of Chair and Vice-Chair 

 
3 - 4 

2.   Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2018 
 

5 - 10 

3.   Declarations of interest 
 

11 - 14 

4.   Response to Referrals from this Committee - LGBT + Provision 
in Lewisham 
 

15 - 34 

5.   Select Committee work programme 
 

35 - 58 

6.   Council's Employee Profile 
 

59 - 110 

7.   Library and Information Service Annual Report 
 

111 - 142 

8.   Main Grants Programme Consultation 
Report to follow. 
 

 

9.   Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Safer Stronger Communities Select 
Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Thursday, 12 July 2018.  
 
Ian Thomas, Chief Executive 

Tuesday, 3 July 2018 
 
  

Councillor Pauline Morrison (Chair)  

Councillor James Rathbone (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Tauseef Anwar  

Councillor Sophie Davis  

Councillor Colin Elliott  

Councillor Alex Feis-Bryce  

Councillor Sue Hordijenko  

Councillor Sakina Sheikh  

Councillor Bill Brown (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Juliet Campbell (ex-Officio)  

  

   
 



 

SAFER STRONGER COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE 

Report Title 
Confirmation of Chair & Vice Chair of the Safer Stronger Communities 
Select Committee 

Ward  Item:  1 

Contributors Chief Executive (Head of Business & Committee) 

Class Part 1 Date:  12 July 2018 

 
 
1. Summary 

 
Further to the Annual General Meeting of Council on 23 May 2018, this report informs 
the Select Committee of the appointment of a Chair and Vice Chair of the Safer 
Stronger Communities Select Committee.  
 

2. Purpose of the Report 
 

To issue directions to the Select Committee regarding the election of their Chair and 
Vice Chair. 

 
3. Recommendations 
 
 The Select Committee is recommended to: 
 

(i) Confirm the election of Councillor Pauline Morrison as Chair of the Safer 
Stronger Communities Select Committee 

  
(ii) Confirm the election of Councillor James Rathbone as Vice Chair of the Safer 

Stronger Communities Select Committee 
 

4. Background 
 
4.1 On 23 May 2018, the Annual General Meeting of the Council considered a report 

setting out an allocation of seats on committees to political groups on the Council in 
compliance with the requirements of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. 
 

4.2 The constitutional allocation for both chairs and vice chairs of select committees is: 
 
Labour: 6 
 

5. Financial Implications 
 

5.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report.   
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

6. Legal Implications 
 

 6.1 Select Committees are obliged to act in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. 
 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Council AGM Agenda papers 23 May 2018 – available on the Council website here 
or on request from Kevin Flaherty, Business and Committee manager (020 8314 9327) 

 
If you have any queries on this report, please contact Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager 
(020 8314 9446) 

 
 

 

 

Page 4

http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=5089&Ver=4


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE SAFER STRONGER 
COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 7 March 2018 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Pauline Morrison (Chair), James-J Walsh (Vice-Chair), 
Brenda Dacres, Sue Hordijenko, Jim Mallory, David Michael and Paul Upex  
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Colin Elliott and Pat Raven 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Janet Daby (Cabinet Member Community Safety), Paul 
Aladenika (Service Group Manager, Policy Development and Analytical Insight), Becky 
Canning (Chief Officer) (National Probation Service, London Division, 
Southwark/Lewisham Cluster), Chief Inspector Andy Carter (Chief Inspector,), Winston 
Castello (Community Enterprise Manager), Gary Connors (Crime Reduction Service 
Manager), Paul Gale (Local Assembly Manager), Barrie Neal (Head of Corporate Policy 
and Governance), Lucien Spencer (London Community Rehabilitation Company), Geeta 
Subramaniam-Mooney (Head of Public Protection and Safety) and Katie Wood (Scrutiny 
Manager) 
 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2017 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 13th December be agreed as an 
accurate record of proceedings. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
Councillor Dacres declared a personal interest in item 9 as she was working on an 
IT project with the Ministry of Justice. 
 

3. Response to Referrals from this Committee 
 
There were no responses to referrals due at this Committee. 
 

4. Local Police Service Update 
 
4.1 Chief Inspector Andy Carter, Metropolitan Police, gave a presentation to the 

Committee. During his presentation and in response to questions from the 
Committee, the following key points were highlighted:   

 

 The current model of 32 Borough Commands corresponding to London 
Boroughs would change to 12 Borough Command Units from November 
2018. 

 Lewisham would merge with Greenwich and Bexley and the new BCU 
Commander would be Chief Superintendent Simon Dobinson, the current 
Borough Commander for Greenwich. 

 The 24:7 999 Policing would be run from Lewisham and Bexley. 
Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

2 

 It was acknowledged that Lewisham Police Station was and would remain 
very busy. There would be occasions where there was likel
[...]
erent ages. Shifts in 
children to adult ratios in certain spaces could make them much safer 
feeling for young people. For example having more adults on busses could 
make it feel much safer. 

 The Crime Reduction Service had undertaken workshops on unconscious 
bias and were now implementing "blind" case audits for the Youth Offending 
Service which could be taken up by other agencies. 

 Comments were raised regarding the potential for new buildings and 
developments to have a positive or negative effect on community cohesion. 
A concern was raised regarding Convoy's Wharf having the potential to 
impact young people's lives and deepen social division. 

 Members of the Committee thanked Geeta and her team for the 
presentation. 

 
6.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 

7. Comprehensive Equalities Scheme Annual Review 
 
7.1 Paul Aladenika presented the report to the Committee. During his 

presentation and in the discussions that followed, the following key points 
were raised: 

 

 The new approach to equalities reporting in the CES 2016-20 focused on 
equalities within 5 Council strategic plans; Safer Lewisham Plan 2015-17; 
Housing Strategy 2015-20; Work and Skills Strategy 2015-17; Health and 
Well-being Strategy 2015-18; and the Children's and Young People's Plan 
2015-18. This was felt to be an improved approach compared to having 9 
strands based on each protected characteristic. 

 It would be helpful to have more of the public health data available based 
on protected characteristics. This had not always been available but 
discussions would continue as to whether further breakdowns were 
possible.  

 
7.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted 
 

8. Local Assemblies Annual Report 
 
8.1 Paul Gale, Local Assemblies Manager and Winston Costello, Community 

Enterprise Manager presented the report to the Committee. During their 

Page 8



 
 
 

5 

presentation and in the discussion that followed the following key points 
were raised: 

 

[...]
 unconscious bias. This was also being undertaken by 
members of the Safer Lewisham Partnership Board.  
 

9.2 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the report be noted. 
 

10. Update on Counter-Extremism Strategy 
 
10.1 Gary Connors, Strategic Community Safety Services Manager, presented 

the report to the Committee. During the presentation and discussion the 
following key points were noted: 

Page 9



 
 
 

6 

 

 The Community Coordinator role was funded by the Home Office and 
focused on overseeing the coordination of the Council’s work on counter-
extremism. 

 The report highlighted the key aspects of the role and achievements. It 
included lots of work with community groups and faith groups and also 
helped community groups successfully bid for funds such as the Stronger 
Britain Together Fund. 

 Intersectionality within communities was always considered and was an 
important priority.  

 The service was aware of a church where concerns had been raised about 
offensive attitudes to the LGBT community. This had been highlighted to 
the Home Office through Prevent and through anti Hate Crime work. 

 A member of the Committee highlighted that a high proportion of people did 
not have a faith and work should also be focused on those without a faith. 
The Committee heard that work was on-going with non-religious groups but 
there could be more focus in this area. 
 

10.2 RESOLVED 
 
 That the report be noted. 
 

11. Select Committee work programme and end of administration report 
 
11.1 Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager, introduced the report to the Committee. The 

following comments were noted in the discussion: 
 

 The Committee could consider the Council’s position on Modern Day 
Slavery as part of the 2018/19 work programme. 

 
11.2  RESOLVED  
 

That the report be noted and the possibility of looking at the Council’s 
position on Modern Day Slavery be considered when setting the work 
programme for 2018/19. 

 
12. Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 

 
There were no referrals to Mayor and Cabinet. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 10.10 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 10



Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee 

Title Declaration of interests 

Contributor Chief Executive Item 2 

Class Part 1 (open) 12 July 2018 

 
Declaration of interests 
 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 
 
1. Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct: 
 
(1) Disclosable pecuniary interests 
(2) Other registerable interests 
(3) Non-registerable interests 

 
2. Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or 
gain 

 
(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 

by the Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in the 
register in respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a 
member or towards your election expenses (including payment or financial 
benefit  from a Trade Union). 

 
(c) Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in which they 

are a partner or a body corporate in which they are a director, or in the 
securities of which they have a beneficial interest) and the Council for goods, 
services or works. 

 
(d) Beneficial interests in land in the borough. 
 
(e) Licence to occupy land in the borough for one month or more. 
 
(f) Corporate tenancies – any tenancy, where to the member’s knowledge, the 

Council is landlord and the tenant is a firm in which the relevant person* is a 
partner, a body corporate in which they are a director, or in the securities of 
which they have a beneficial interest.   

 
(g)  Beneficial interest in securities of a body where: 
 

(a) that body to the member’s knowle
[...]
 the work programme, taking into consideration 
the criteria for selecting topics; information about local assembly priorities and 
items already added to the provisional work programme. 

 Note the key decision plan, attached at appendix H, and consider any key 
decisions due to be made by the Mayor, which may require further scrutiny. 

 Agree a work programme for the municipal year 2018-19. 

 Review how the work programme can be developed, managed and monitored 
over the coming year. 

 
4. Meeting dates 
 
4.1. The following Committee meeting dates for the next municipal year were agreed at 

the Council AGM on 23 May 2018: 
 

 Thursday 12 July 2018 

 Wednesday 19 September 2018 

 Monday 5 November 2018 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



 Wednesday 19 December 2018 

 Monday 4 February 2019 

 Tuesday 12 March 2019 
 
5. Context 

 

5.1. The Committee’s terms of reference are set out in appendix A. The Safer Stronger 
Communities Select Committee has a responsibility for reviewing and developing 
policy in relation to crime and disorder, equality of opportunity within the borough and 
community development and the voluntary sector, as well as holding decision 
makers to account and monitoring the Council’s performance. Throughout the course 
of this administration, the Committee has allocated time to respond to emerging 
issues and to review issues in depth. 
 

5.2. To ensure the effective scrutiny of issues, the Committee can invite expert witnesses 
to provide evidence to the Committee on specific topics. While many witnesses 
welcome the chance to speak to the Committee, they are not obliged to attend (as 
opposed to officers of the Council and decision makers). 

 
6. Deciding on items to add to the work programme 
 
6.1. When deciding on items to include in the work programme, the Committee should 

have regard to: 
 

 items the Committee is required to consider by virtue of its terms of reference; 

 the criteria for selecting topics; 

 the capacity for adding additional items; 

 the context for setting the work programme - the key services, programmes and 
projects which fall within the committee’s remit; 

 suggestions already put forward. 
 
6.2. The following flow chart, based on the Centre for Public Scrutiny advice for 

prioritising topics for scrutiny should help members decide which items should be 
added to the work programme: 

Page 36



 
 
  

Page 37



7. Different types of scrutiny 
 
7.1. It is important to agree how each work programme item will be scrutinised. 

Some items may only require an information report to be presented to the 
committee and others will require performance monitoring data or analysis to 
be presented. Typically, the majority of items take the form of single meeting 
items, where members: 

 
(a) agree what information and analysis they wish to receive in order to 
achieve their desired outcomes; 
(b) receive a report presenting that information and analysis; 
(c) ask questions of the presenting officer or guest; 
(d) agree, following discussion of the report, whether the Committee will make 
recommendations or receive further information or analysis before 
summarising its views. 

 
7.2. For each item the committee should consider what type of scrutiny is required 

and whether the item is high or medium/low priority (using the prioritisation 
process). Allocating priority to work programme items will enable the 
committee to decide which low and medium priority items it should remove 
from its work programme, when it decides to add high priority issues in the 
course of the year. 

 
In-depth review 

 
7.3. Some items might be suitable for an in-depth review, where the item is 

scrutinised over a series of meetings. Normally this takes four meetings to 
complete: 

 

 Meeting 1: Scoping paper (planning the review) 

 Meetings 2 & 3: Evidence sessions 

 Meeting 4: Agreeing a draft report and recommendations 

 The report is then sent to Mayor and Cabinet for consideration and 
response. 

 
7.4. If the committee would like to designate one of its work programme items as 

an in-depth review, this should be done at the first meeting of the municipal 
year to allow sufficient time to carry out the review. A scoping paper for the 
review will then be prepared for the next meeting. 
 

7.5. To carry out the review, the Committee can use a range of investigative 
routes. In previous administrations scrutiny committees have: invited expert 
witnesses and specialists to meetings; tasked Council officers with providing 
analysis or detailed information about their service areas; carried out visits or 
fact finding trips; asked individual members or the committee’s scrutiny 
manager to report on meetings, events and visits; consulted with members of 
the public or special interest groups. 

  

Page 38



8. The Committee’s areas of focus in the 2014-18 administration 
 
8.1. Over the four years of the last administration, the Committee considered a 

broad range of issues and considered a number of topics in-depth. In-depth 
reviews were carried out on the following subjects: 
 

 Violence Against Women and Girls 

 Poverty in Lewisham 

 Capacity in the Voluntary Sector 

 Demographic Change 

 LGBT+ Provision in Lewisham.  
 
8.2. In addition to this, considerable time was given to the regular review of the 

Safer Lewisham Partnership Plan and to the review of many other areas 
including: the Comprehensive Equalities Scheme; the Council Employment 
Profile and Employee Survey results, Local Assemblies, Main Grants 
Programme, Lewisham Poverty Commission; and to the Youth Offending 
Service Ofsted report and subsequent action plan.  All of Lewisham’s select 
committees also devoted time to scrutiny of the Council’s savings programme 
in the last administration. A report summarising activity over the course of the 
last administration was presented to the Committee on the 7 March 2018 and 
can be found here.  
 

8.3. Once they have c
[...]
a for rejecting items: 
 

 issues being examined elsewhere - e.g. by the Cabinet, working group, officer 
group, external body 

 issues dealt with less than two years ago 

 new legislation or guidance expected within the next year 

 no scope for scrutiny to add value/ make a difference 

 the objective cannot be achieved in the specified timescale

Page 56



Appendix F 

 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

 

Committee Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee Item No 6 

Title A Briefing on the 2017/18 Employment Profile    

 

Wards  

Contributors Adam Bowles, Head of OD and HR 

Andrew Jacobs, Organisational Learning and Talent Manager 

Class Part 1 Date 12 July 2018 

 
1 Summary and Purpose 
 
1.1 This report provides information on key trends within the Council’s workforce and an 

update on activity to ensure that the Council is a fair employer.  A detailed profile of 
the workforce is attached as Appendix 1. 

 
2 Recommendation 
 
2.1 To note the report. 
 
3 Background 
 
3.1 An employment profile of the Council’s workforce has been published annually 

since 2000. The report serves a number of functions: 

 To look at the profile of the council's workforce against the protected 
characteristics of gender, ethnic origin, age and disability 

 To provide data by themes such as sickness, absence and recruitment 

 To review the people management priorities of the Council. 
 
4 Employment Profile 2017/18 – Headline Figures and Trends 
 
4.1 The Council employed 2295 non-schools employees as at 31 March 2018; 4617 

schools employees, 112 (excluding schools) casuals/claims employees and 664 
agency based workers. 

 
4.2 In 2017/18 the number of non-schools employees increased from 2209 at the 

beginning of the year, to 2295 by the year’s end, a net increase of 86 employees 
which is 4% of the workforce. 

 

Total No of employees at April 2017 2209 

No. of employees leaving on redundancy 
terms 10 

Voluntary Severanc
[...]
     -£            -£            2,047-£        -100.0%

TOTAL CONTROLLABLE EXPENDITURE 5,478,141£ 3,238,428£ 3,083,830£ 3,021,830£ 2,456,311-£ -44.8%

Income

TOTAL CONTROLLABLE INCOME 191,132-£    167,354-£    208,700-£    192,400-£    1,268-£        0.7%

NET EXPENDITURE 5,287,009£ 3,071,074£ 2,875,130£ 2,829,430£ 2,457,579-£ -46.5%

Variance since 

2009/10 position

 
 

14. Equalities implications 

14.1. There are no direct equalities implications arising from this report. 
 

15. Crime and disorder implications 

15.1. There are no direct crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 
 

16. Environmental implications 

16.1. There are no environmental implications in this report. 
 

17. Conclusion 

17.1. This report updates the Select Committee on the performance of the Library 
and Information Service and the provision of community library services in 
particular. 
 

For further information please contact 
Liz Dart, Head of Communities and Culture on 020 8314 8637 
Antonio Rizzo, Service Manager Library and Information on 020 8314 8025 

Page 121



Appendix 1

Visits April 2016 – March 2018

Visits last year

2016 - 2017 Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Total

Hub Libraries

Catford 16,377 15,504 16,735 13,274 16,745 16,183 16,820 14,713 10,555 13,728 13,254 15,074 178,962

Deptford 35,924 33,863 39,423 33,148 34,607 33,164 32,282 34,047 27,280 37,395 33,042 36,243 410,418

Downham 34,527 33,575 33,938 33,011 33,997 33,433 36,525 36,194 31,857 32,636 31,262 34,953 405,908

Lewisham 29,685 26,996 27,435 26,755 28,139 26,054 28,613 31,011 25,078 30,175 28,987 30,810 339,738

Community Libraries

Blackheath Village 9,185 8,558 9,230 7,566 7,690 11,626 16,975 19,472 15,825 16,366 15,711 16,342 154,546

Crofton Park 5,161 8,213 8,448 6,025 7,285 10,013 10,534 10,745 8,712 7,043 7,172 7,300 96,651

Forest Hill 12,248 11,008 10,030 11,474 12,331 12,652 3,524 11,767 10,710 11,715 11,294 13,046 131,799

Grove Park 2,982 3,456 3,494 3,
[...]
 1pm 

 
 

Page 142


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Chair and Vice-Chair
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2018
	3 Declarations of interest
	4 Response to Referrals from this Committee - LGBT + Provision in Lewisham
	04ResponsetorecsLGBT+reviewSSCSC120718

	5 Select Committee work programme
	6 Council's Employee Profile
	06appendixAEmployeeprofileSSCSC120718

	7 Library and Information Service Annual Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE SAFER STRONGER 
COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 12 July 2018 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Pauline Morrison (Chair), James Rathbone (Vice-Chair), 
Tauseef Anwar, Sophie Davis, Colin Elliott, Feis-Bryce and Sakina Sheikh  
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Sue Hordijenko 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor James-J Walsh, Emma Aye-Kumi, Barrie Neal (Head of 
Corporate Policy and Governance), Adam Bowles (Head of OD & HR), Andrew Jacobs 
(Organisational Learning and Talent Manager), Liz Dart (Head of Culture and Community 
Development) and Antonio Rizzo (Library and Information Services Manager) 
 
 
 
1. Confirmation of Chair and Vice-Chair 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cllr Pauline Morrison be confirmed as Chair of the Safer Stronger 
Communities Select Committee. 
 
That Cllr James Rathbone be confirmed as Vice-Chair of the Safer Stronger 
Communities Select Committee. 
 

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2018 
 
As there were only two members of the committee that had been present at the 
previous meeting, consideration of the minutes was deferred until the next 
meeting. 
 

3. Declarations of interest 
 
Councillor James Rathbone declared a registerable interest in respect of Item 7. 
He is a member of the management team of Manor House Library. 
 
Councillor Rathbone declared a registerable interest in respect of Item 9. He is a 
trustee and officer of a trust in receipt of a main grant. 
 
Councillor Morrison declared a registerable interest in respect of Item 9. She is a 
trustee and officer of a trust in receipt of a main grant. 
 
Councillor Davis declared a registerable interest in respect of Item 6, having 
previously worked in Behavioural Insights for a company that had been involved 
with Lewisham council. 
 

4. Response to Referrals from this Committee - LGBT + Provision in Lewisham 
 
Barrie Neal, Head of Corporate Policy and Governance, introduced the report. 
 



 
 
 

2 

Councillor James-J Walsh, who had been the Vice-Chair of the committee at the 
time that the review of LGBT+ provision was conducted, welcomed the response 
and made the following comments: 
 
Response to Recommendation 1 – the committee had recommended an action 
plan, which he felt was not the same as a strategy, and that the response 
precluded the creation of a LGBT+ action plan as a way forward. 
 
Response to Recommendation 5 - he felt the response focused on counting 
people, whereas the intention of the recommendation was to go beyond a 
headcount and to critically look at policies. 
 
Response to Recommendation 8 – while he was pleased that there would be an 
Equalities Champion, he stressed the need for a stakeholder and reference group 
to support the Champion. He felt that one overarching Champion was insufficient. 
 
Response to recommendation 21 – the committee heard that the Trans community 
had changed since the 2011 report. Cllr Walsh recommended a piece of work 
around social, legal and medical policies to help fill some of the current knowledge 
gaps.   
 
A discussion followed in which the following points were noted: 

 Gender Identity Research & Education Society, Stonewall and the local 
trans community would be good starting points were the committee to carry 
out the trans community work that Cllr Walsh suggested 

 There was some support for adding an item on trans rights to the work 
programme. It could feed into health and look at how HR support staff who 
are mid-transition 

 Equalities, including LGBT+ issues, should be an intrinsic part of decision 
making 

 Further discussions outside of committee would take place to discuss how 
to take this forward. 
 

It was RESOLVED that the Mayor & Cabinet’s response to the referral be noted. 
 

5. Select Committee work programme 
 
The Chair invited Councillor Rathbone to address the committee. The committee 
heard that, ahead of the meeting, he had received the following suggestions of 
topics for consideration under the work programme: 

 Antisocial behaviour/ youth crime/ violence  

 Voluntary Sector Capacity – getting value for money from the grants 
programme  

 Romany traveller provision of council services  

 Modern Day Slavery  

 Equalities and Human Rights Act  

 Access to public toilets  
 
Members made these additional suggestions at the meeting: 



 
 
 

3 

 Bike snatching from delivery drivers. One councillor reported that drivers 
are arming themselves to protect their bikes, and fitting tracking devices on 
their bikes to enable them to retrieve their stolen bike by force. 

 The equalities impact of changes to Universal Credit. It was felt that this 
could be considered towards the end of the municipal year once the impact 
of changes were clearer. 

 Police and BAME community relations, focusing on the impact of stop and 
search and Prevent. 

 
The following was noted in discussion: 

 There was support for an in-depth review of police and BAME community 
relations, giving equal weight to Stop and Search and Prevent  

 The review would need a narrow focus to be effective 

 Members wanted to see full information on the Stop and Search 
programme, for example how many stop and searches result in conviction 

 The changing structure of the Met was likely to be out of scope as it was yet 
to be implemented 

 Members felt the work programme looked full and did not want to overload 
the committee 

 Members agreed to add serious youth violence/ knife crime and modern 
day slavery to the work programme. 

 The committee would revisit the work programme in September. 
 
It was RESOLVED that 

 The work programme be agreed as presented, including serious youth 
violence/ knife crime and modern day slavery 

 The committee undertake an in-depth review of police and BAME 
community relations, focusing equally on the impact of stop and search and 
Prevent. 

 
6. Council's Employee Profile 

 
Andrew Jacobs, Organisational Learning &Talent Management Manager, 
summarised the report. 
 
The committee heard that: 

 Next year’s staff profile would have more detailed data once the 
migration to the Oracle platform was completed 

 Environmental Services and Social Care were the biggest users of 
agency staff 

 Recruitment of Social Workers was a pan-London problem and 
Lewisham’s use of agency staff was comparable with the rest of London 

 Some of the agency workers in environmental services were due to the 
need for a flexible workforce as demand varied. Work was ongoing to 
bring long tenure agency workers in house 

 Work was ongoing to look at whether a BME pay gap exists in 
Lewisham 

 The most commonly cited reason for leaving in staff exit interviews was 
career development and progression 

 Whereas a lower percentage of job applicants were white, a higher 
percentage were hired. The reverse was true of BME candidates. The 



 
 
 

4 

reasons for this variance were unknown and work was being done to try 
to understand the reason for this. The committee heard that often jobs 
attract a high number of applicants without the necessary qualifications 
or experience, who apply in order to keep receiving job seeker’s 
allowance, and that this could be a factor. 

 Members were extremely concerned that the hiring process was flawed, 
suggesting unconscious bias.  

 The committee heard that the workforce profile was representative of 
the borough as a whole. 

 
It was RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
7. Library and Information Service Annual Report 

 
Antonio Rizzo, Service Manager - Library Service, and Liz Dart, Head of Cultural 
and Community Development, presented the report.  
 
The committee heard that a delegate from South Korea had been visiting 
Lewisham to learn from the community library model. The arrangement had 
originally been made through the British Council, but Lewisham had become 
South Korea’s ‘go to’ for library advice and best practice. 
 
In response to questions from the committee, the following was noted: 

 Antisocial behaviour (ASB) was a feature in all libraries. Catford, Downham 
and Deptford all have security staff in additional to library staff. 
Consideration was being given to adding security in Lewisham library 
following a recent violent incident. Other security improvements had been 
made. 

 Cuts to other services and higher thresholds, particularly in mental health 
services, impacted on the libraries, being free, accessible, universal 
welcoming spaces. 

 The majority of the ASB was by adults, with a few incidents between 
teenagers studying for exams. Younger children being left unsupervised in 
the library was not a major problem. 

 An increasing number of Citizen’s Advice Bureau-type enquiries were being 
directed to library staff. Quality of advice and service varied between 
libraries as they were reliant on volunteers. 

 Members of the committee were positive about the libraries and felt they 
were being run well. 

 Library staff could provide training and support for library users that were 
not familiar with using digital resources, youtube, social media etc. 

 
It was RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 

8. Main Grants Programme Consultation 
 
Liz Dart, Head of Cultural and Community Development, summarised the report, 
and explained that historically Lewisham had funded more arts than sports 
programmes. The committee were advised that the consultation process was 
starting now in anticipation of a reduction when the budget is set. The voluntary 



 
 
 

5 

and community sector was being asked for views on making cuts across the board 
or funding fewer programmes. 
 
Councillor Rathbone declared an registrable interest as a trustee and officer of a 
trust in receipt of a main grant. He absented himself from the discussion and left 
the room. 
 
Councillor Morrison declared a similar interest. She remained in the room. 
 
Members requested that a list of recipient organisations be circulated to the 
committee following the meeting. 
 
Members heard that some organisations were struggling to adapt to the current 
funding regime. Where that impacted on performance, the organisation was 
defunded.  
 
It was RESOLVED that: 

1) The report be noted 
2) A list of funded organisation be sent to the committee following the meeting. 

 
9. Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 

 
The committee discussed whether to make another referral to Mayor & Cabinet 
regarding the creation of a LGBT+ Champion, on the basis that the committee felt 
the Mayor and Cabinet had misinterpreted the recommendation.  
 
Further discussions outside of committee would take place to discuss how to take 
this matter forward. 
 
The committee agreed that a referral should be made to the Mayor & Cabinet 
asking why the chances of a BME job applicant being recruited appear to 
decrease as s/he moves through the recruitment process, whereas the reverse is 
true for white candidates. 
 
The committee RESOLVED: 
 
1) to make a referral to the Mayor and Cabinet regarding Item 5 – Council’s 
Employment Profile. To ask the Mayor & Cabinet to explain the apparent 
imbalance whereby the chances of a white job applicant increase as s/he moves 
through the recruitment process, whereas the chances for BME applicants 
decrease. 
2) That further discussions outside of committee would take place to discuss  
 how best to move forward with the Committee’s recommendation for a LGBT+ 
Champion, that had been rejected by the Mayor & Cabinet.  
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.10 pm 
 
 
Chair:  



 
 
 

6 

 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


